USER'S OUID I SR. Data Reports
ABSTRACT
This document provides a detailed description of Data Reports
of the westernn quadrangles that have been prepered by Savannah
River Laboratory (SRL) personnel for the National Uranium Resource
Evaluation (NUKE) program. The Guide includes descriptions of
(1) sample collection and field measurements; (2) format. abbrevi-
at ions. and codes used in data tables; (3) graphical presentation

contains two digits to denote sample type. Positions 50 through
69 have been set aside for SRL use.
Type Codes used in DE Sample Identifiration Number('*).
IIM I g
Ill IIs .1
Table 2.
-13-
Values have been rounded to appropriate significant figures.
Values for uranium are reported for all samples analyzed; however.
analyses <0.040Oppb exhibit a h'gn coefficient of variation.
Missing data are indicated by M . Where all analytical data for
a sample are missing. samples ill generally be analyzed and
reported it a supplementary report.
U/COND
Uranium concentration in ppb mu'tiplied by 1000 and divided
by conductivity is listed in this column. This value gives an
approximation of the ratio of uranium to total dissolved solids.
HELIUM
Helium iR, determined for selected quadrangles using a spec-
tally developed mass spectrometric procedure (SRL-138.3b). When
available, helium values are reported in standard cubic centimeters
of helium per 1000 liters of air (cc He/1000 1. i.e., ppm by volume).
The measurement is made on a 2 cc air-gap above a 300 cc water sample
This method introduces an almost unvarying 5.2 ppm helium background
from air: thus, all samples are above detection limit.
Other Key Elemental Analyses
Other elements analyzed were determined by neutron activation
analysis (unless otherwise noted) and are listed alphabetically.
Concentrations are reported in ppb. Values below detection limit
are indicated by a minus (-). For example. -3 means that the
sample contains less than 3 ppb of that element. If the background
is so high that an accurate estimate of the minimum detection limit
is not available, a period (.) is used to indicate not only that
the element was not detected. but also that the detection limit is
unusually high for that sample. Missing data are indicated by an
11. Columnar Entries for Supplementary Ground Water Data
SRL identification Number
same as in table A-I
Supplementary Elemental Analyses
Same format as table A-1
-14-
SAMPOATE
The date of sampling (month/day/year). For example. 7/15/77
is July 15. 1977.
TEAM
This number identifies the sampling personnel and is used by SRI
for quality assurance monitoring.
ROCKTYPE
This code identifies the predominant rock type present in
the immediate vicinity of the sample site. the types listed are:
1 Other(explained on back) 6 Clastie-coarse
2 Volcanic - Felsic 7 Sandstons
3 Volcanic - Mafic 8 Shale
4 Plutonic - Felsic 9 Carbonate
5 Metamorphic 0 Unconsolidated valley fill
CONTAMN
The activities/contaminants columns indicate those nearby
activities which may influence the analytical results. They are
very important entries, chosen from the given list. The most sig-
nificant activity and/or source of contamination is listed under
CONTAMN4. Other activities, if considered important. are listed
under CONTAMI3. CONTAMN2. and CONTAMd1. in descending order of
importance.
CONTAMNI 1 Othertexplained on back) 6 Garbage
CONTAM 2 2 None 7 Farming
CONTAMN3 3 Chemical 8 Grating
CONTAMN4 4 Smelting 9 Oil field
5 Mining
FORM
This code indicates the geologic formation surrounding the